

4049 Reid Street • P.O. Box 1429 • Palatka, FL 32178-1429 • (386) 329-4500 On the Internet at floridaswater.com.

NOTICE OF INTENDED DECISION

DATE: January 22, 2020

TO: All Respondents

FROM: Debi Edwards, Procurement Specialist

SUBJECT: Notice of Intended Decision

As a result of the IFB 35155.2, for the Palm Bay Service Center Roof Replacement, staff will recommend to the District's Executive Director, the award be made as follows:

Recommend award of bid to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Architectural Sheet Metal, Inc. in the amount of \$376,600.

Attached please find the Tabulation Sheet (Attachment 1) and a document entitled "Notice of Rights" (Attachment 2), which describes certain rights you may have in regard to the awarding of this Quote Request. You should pay close attention to the time limitations specified in the Notice of Rights.

If you have any questions or comments based on the above recommendation, please call me at (386) 329-4866.

Enclosures

Attachment 1 Tabulation Sheet Attachment 2 — Notice of Rights

ATTACHMENT 1 TABULATION SHEET

NUMBER: 35155.2 DATE: January 22, 2020 TIME: 2:00 PM

SECOND CALL

PALM BAY ROOF REPLACEMENT

Respondent	TOTAL
The Roof Authority, Inc.	\$386,256.00
Alpha Roofing & Sheet Metal, LLC	\$380,000.00
Florida Retrofits	\$601,222.25
Atlantic Roofing II of Vero Beach	\$436,940.00
Florida Roofing & Sheet Metal, Inc.	\$444,680.00
Architectural Sheet Metal, Inc.	\$376,600.00
Nailed It Roofing Solutions, LLC	\$386,169.00

ATTACHMENT 2 — NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Pursuant to §120.57(3), Fla. Stat., and Rule 28-110.003, Fla. Admin. Code, any person adversely affected by a District decision or intended decision to award a contract, or to reject all bids, proposals, or qualifications, must file a Notice of Protest within 72 hours after receipt of the decision or intended decision. Pursuant to §287.042(2)(c), Fla. Stat., any person who files an action protesting the decision or intended decision must post with the District Clerk at the time of filing the formal written protest a bond, cashier's check, or money order made payable to the St. Johns River Water Management District in an amount equal to one percent of the District's estimated contract amount.

Pursuant to §120.57(3), Fla. Stat., and Rule 28-110.004, Fla. Admin. Code, the protester must also file with the District Clerk a Formal Written Protest within ten days after the date the Notice of Protest is filed with the District. The Formal Written Protest must state with particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is based.

No additional time will be added for mailing. All filings must comply with Rule 28-106.104, Fla. Admin. Code, and must be addressed to and received by the District Clerk at the District Headquarters in Palatka, Florida within the prescribed time periods. The District will not accept as filed any electronically transmitted facsimile pleadings, petitions, Notice of Protest or other documents. Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in §120.57(3), Fla. Stat., or failure to post the bond or other security required by law within the time allowed for filing a bond will constitute a waiver of proceedings under chapter 120, Fla. Stat. Mediation under §120.573, Fla. Stat., is not available.